

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**WP(C) No. 241 of 2026 with  
MC(WP(C)) No. 261 of 2026**

Salam Kunjakishore

... *Petitioner*

- *Versus* -

State of Manipur and 13 Ors.

... *Respondents*

**B E F O R E  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

**ORDER**

15.04.2026

[1] Heard Mr. Juno Rahman, learned counsel for the petitioner.

[2] The petitioner is mainly aggrieved by the final seniority list of MCS Selection Grade and Jr. Administrative Grade dated 10.03.2026 and order dated 20.01.2026 passed by Under Secretary (DP), Govt. of Manipur rejecting the representation submitted by the petitioner. It is submitted that the position of the petitioner has been placed below the private respondents and the same is contrary to the materials available on record.

[3] Issue notice.

[4] Ms. I. Sharmila, learned Jr. GA assisting Mr. H. Debendra, learned Dy. AG accept notice on behalf of respondent nos. 1, 2 & 3. Mrs. I. Bimola, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of respondent no. 14 (MPSC). Mr. N. Bipin, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of respondent nos. 4 & 5.

[5] Petitioner is directed to take steps on the unserved respondent nos. 6-13 by speed post within 1(one) week and file affidavit of proof of service.

[6] Any promotion on the basis of the impugned seniority list will be subject to the outcome of the present petition.

[7]

List this case on 25.05.2026.

**JUDGE**

*Thoiba*